
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Richard Kaschner​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0116-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  3 
 
HEARING DATE:  September 2, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to perfect an accessory structure (shed) with less setbacks 
than required for property located at 522 Sylview Drive in Pasadena.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is located on Sylview Drive, approximately 250 feet south of James Road, 
within the Sylvan View on Magothy neighborhood (Lot 3, Parcel 101, Grid 21, Tax Map 25).  
 
This non-waterfront property is approximately 15,000 square feet and rectangular in shape. It is 
zoned R2 – Residential and located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area’s Limited 
Development Area (LDA). It is improved with a two-story single family dwelling with a rear 
deck, detached garage, and 12’ x 16’ (x 12’ tall) shed in the rear.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking after-the-fact approval for the location of an existing accessory structure 
(shed) in the rear yard. The existing structure is located approximately 2 feet from the side 
property line and 3.5 feet from the rear property line.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-601of the Anne Arundel County Code requires accessory structures to be at least 7 feet 
from side and rear property lines. The existing structure is currently 2 feet from the side property 
line and 3.5 feet from the rear property line. This location necessitates variances of 5 feet and 4 
feet, respectively.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
At 15,000 square feet, the property is less than the minimum required R2 size of 20,000 square 
feet (if not served by public sewer). The lot size and rectangular shape closely matches that of 
surrounding properties.  
 
The applicant’s letter explains that there was an older shed on the property when the home was 
purchased in 2013. The existing shed, which is the subject of this variance application, replaces 
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the older, damaged shed that was previously located in the same spot. Both the applicant’s letter 
and County aerial imagery confirm that the prior shed had been in this location since at least 
2005. The proposed shed location is near the northwest corner of the property, in the rear yard.  
 
Including the subject property, 4 rear yards converge at the subject property’s northwest corner. 
Through review of County aerial images and County mapping, it appears that all four of these 
properties have sheds on their respective properties, located near this convergence point. Using 
measurement tools from the County mapping system, it appears none of these 4 existing sheds 
meet the minimum required side and rear setbacks for accessory structures. 
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request since the proposed request 
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water systems. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The property is of similar size to the neighboring R2 properties and has no particularly unique 
features that differ from nearby properties. The verified existence of the previous shed, in the 
same location as the existing shed, makes the variance request akin to in-kind replacement. The 
previous shed was on the property for approximately 20 years, in the existing shed’s current 
location. The original shed was placed in this location prior to the applicant’s acquisition of the 
property. All four properties converging at the subject property’s northwest corner, where the 
shed is located, have sheds and fenced in rear yards. Although non-compliant with R2 accessory 
structure setback standards, the existing shed’s placement closely aligns with the shed placement 
on adjacent properties. The existing shed is located only near other sheds, separated by fencing, 
and creates little visual impact on surrounding properties.   
 
Based on these factors, the request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As 
such, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-4-601 to allow an 
accessory structure (shed) with less setbacks than required (2 feet side setback, 4 foot rear 
setback). 
 

 

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y
https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y
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DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
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This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only.

Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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